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December 8, 2016

Planning and Land Use Management Committee 
Council of the City of Los Angeles 
City Hall, Room 395 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Attn: Sharon Dickinson

Case No. DIR-2014-4936-CLQ-1A - 862-70 Moraga Drive

Transmitted herewith is the Director of Planning’s response to the appeal application regarding 
Case No. DIR-2014-4936-CLQ-1A. The applicant requested a Clarification of "Q” Condition 
No. 1 of Ordinance No. 165,958 to allow for a multi-family building to exceed the 32 foot height 
limitation by 5 feet, for a total building height of 37 feet in the [Q]R3-1VL zone under Case No. 
DIR-2014-4936-CLQ. In Ordinance No. 165,958, the Permanent "Q” Qualified Condition 1 
states:

1. Height: Buildings and structures shall not exceed a height of 32 feet measured from the 
natural grade at the midpoint of the lot width to the highest point of the building or 
structure pursuant to Section 12.21.1 of the Municipal Code.

Section 12.32-H of the Los Angeles Municipal Code outlines the process for applying for a 
Clarification of a Permanent "Q” Qualified Condition on the subject property. The Director of 
Planning followed the procedures under LAMC Section 12.32-H, which includes the application 
process, complying with City Planning Commission guidelines, the Director’s Authority, 
Findings, Notice of Decision, Effective Date of Decision, and Appeals of Director’s Decision.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32-H.2, the City Planning Commission adopted guidelines under 
Case No. CPC-87-194-CA for the Director of Planning to utilize in considering minor 
modifications under Permanent "Q” Clarification requests. In this case, the Q-Clarification 
request is from Guideline "a”, which states that a clarification may be granted under certain 
circumstances for ‘Changes in height which do not exceed five (5) feet (emphasis applied). 
Upon following the procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.32-H, on June 27, 2016, the 
Director of Planning issued a determination letter that approved an increase in building height 
from 32 feet to 37 feet to accommodate the construction of a 13 unit multi-family building, which 
will include an additional parking space and one affordable residential unit.

PROJECT BACKGROUND
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The subject property is located at 862-70 N. Moraga Drive within the Bel Air - Beverly Crest 
Community Plan area. The site is zoned [Q]R3-1VL with a land use designation of Medium 
Residential. Presently, on-site is a five-unit, two-story multi-family building at approximately 28 
feet in height, with parking garages located off of an alley. The existing two-story building has a 
pitched roof. The proposed project includes the demolition of the existing multi-family building 
and the construction of a 13 unit, three-story apartment building (12 Market Rate units and 1 
Very Low Income unit), with 16 vehicle parking spaces in a subterranean level, with a maximum 
building height of the parapet roof at 37 feet. Since the applicant is not requesting any on- or 
off-menu incentives, the requested density bonus for an affordable unit will be processed by the 
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety.

The proposed project is compatible with adjacent two- and three-story buildings along Moraga 
Drive and Bellagio Road. Presently, the surrounding area has 11 apartment buildings with an 
average density of 13.8 dwelling units per building. Immediately to the west of the subject 
property, across Moraga Drive, is a two- to three-story multi-family building, with parking to the 
rear (855 N. Moraga Drive). To the north and east of the subject property, across the alley, is a 
residential property (a single-family dwelling is sited north of the subject property and has a very 
steep hillside slope along the eastern portion of its site) at 878 N. Moraga Drive. To the south of 
the subject property are two- and three-story buildings, which include residential and office uses 
(858-844 N Moraga Drive).

Since 2013, there have been two Q-Clarification requests approved for height increases for 
properties in the surrounding area at 11715 W. Bellagio Road (Case No. DIR-2012-2637-CLQ) 
for a three-story, multi-family building at 37 feet in height plus an elevator shaft; and at 662 N 
Sepulveda Blvd (Case No. DIR-2010-3217-CLQ-1A), with the Planning and Land Use 
Management Committee approving a "Q” Clarification for a maximum building height of 35 feet 
for a commercial building.

APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSE

The Director of Planning’s approval has been appealed to the Planning and Land Use 
Management Committee in accordance with the appeal process consistent with LAMC Section 
12.32-H.8. The appeal was filed in a timely manner on July 18, 2016 (last day to appeal) by 
residents in the area, including a property owner on Bellagio Road, property owners to the east 
of the subject property across an alley, one property owner northeast on Moraga Drive and one 
across Moraga Drive to the northwest of the subject property. The six appeal points and 
Planning’s responses to each point are as follows:

APPEAL POINT 1: The determination violates LAMC 12.32-H.5(b) because the requested 
clarification is not necessary to carry out the intent of the City Council in 
adopting the Q Classification.

The Director of Planning did not violate LAMC Section 12.32-H.5(b) upon issuing the 
determination letter for the proposed project. The Permanent "Q” Conditions for the surrounding 
area were approved by City Council on May 30, 1990 under Ordinance No. 165,958 (CF 89
2584). The intent of the City Council in approving the "Q” Conditions for the surrounding area 
was to address traffic circulation and parking issues by limiting the density and height for new 
development. The proposed project is compatible with the small distinct district along Moraga 
Drive and Bellagio Road, which has 11 apartment buildings with an average density of 13.8 
dwelling units per building. The Clarification of "Q” Condition "a” is necessary in order to carry 
out the intent of the Council because it would allow for an additional parking space above the 
Los Angeles Municipal Code requirement and would provide an affordable residential unit which
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would contribute to the compatibility of the subject project with the adjoining two- and three-story 
apartment and office buildings along Moraga Drive and Bellagio Road.

Within close proximity of the subject property are two projects that were recently approved for 
"Q” Clarification requests for height increases. For example, the property located at 11715 
Bellagio Road has 23 apartment units in a three-story building over a partial below street level 
parking garage with 48 parking spaces. This apartment building was approved on February 1, 
2013 under DIR-2012-2637-CLQ for a "Q” clarification that allowed the 32 foot height limitation 
to be exceeded by 5 feet, for a total height of 37 feet. Another example is the Bel Air Bar and 
Grill restaurant at 662 North Sepulveda Boulevard, which was approved for a height increase 
request under DIR-2010-3217-CLQ-1A on appeal on April 20, 2011, by the Planning and Land 
Use Management Committee. The applicant requested a maximum height of 35 feet, where 
there is a height limitation of 32 feet because of the "Q” condition. Lastly, there is an existing 
office building at 844 Moraga Drive at three stories and 36 feet in height that is located 
approximately 146 south of the subject site.

APPEAL POINT 2: The determination violates LAMC 12.32-H.5(c) because the requested 
clarification would not have “only a minimal effect on adjacent property" 
and would result in a significant or substantial deprivation of the property 
rights of other property owners.

The subject property fronts on Moraga Drive and has an alley that wraps the north and eastern 
portions of the site. Currently, the site is improved with a two-story multi-family residential 
building, with a pitched roof. Immediately abutting the property to the south is a two-story multi
family building at 858 N. Moraga Drive and across the alley is a residence at 878 N. Moraga 
Drive. A three-story office building is located at 844 N. Moraga Drive. To the west, across 
Moraga Drive is a two- to three-story multi-family building at 855 N. Moraga Drive. The 
properties located to the east and southeast, across the alley have a very steep upward hillside 
slope, with landscaping, with the top of the hillside at 75 feet above the alley.

There are no views being blocked of 878 N. Moraga Drive since the subject property is 
separated by an alley from the proposed project and the residence is sited in the northwest 
corner of the site. Also, privacy is not affected because of the landscaping along the alley and 
an approximately 6 foot high solid fence at the rear portion of that property. Therefore, the 
increased height would result in a project that is compatible with the existing neighborhood and 
would have a minimal effect on adjacent properties in this distinct district. Because of this 
minimal effect on adjacent properties, there would be no significant or substantial deprivation of 
property rights of other property owners.

APPEAL POINT 3: The determination violates the City Charter because it ignores the 
Neighborhood Council’s work and letter recommending that the Director 
deny the application.

The determination did not violate Section 900 of the City Charter regarding the purpose of 
Neighborhood Councils. In addition to all of the correspondence received for the proposed 
project, a copy of the Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council letter, dated June 25, 2015, is 
included in the casefile of DIR-2014-4636-CLQ. The Director of Planning took all comments 
received on the proposed project into consideration before issuing a determination letter for the 
proposed Q-Clarification request.
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The determination violates due process because it approves plans 
submitted after the public hearing.

The submitted plans after the public hearing were updated for internal circulation adjustments 
only for the proposed project. The building’s exterior and building’s height remained the same 
as the plans shown at the public hearing. Internal circulation changes of the building are subject 
to final approval for compliance with the Building Code and will be reviewed by the Los Angeles 
Department of Building and Safety.

APPEAL POINT 4:

The determination violates LAMC 12.21.1-B.3(a) because it approves 
roof structures housing stairwells that are in excess of the allowed 5 feet.

The additional height for a stairwell of a roof structure is allowed by right pursuant to LAMC 
Section 12.21.1B3(a) for stairways for up to an additional 10 feet that exceed any building 
height limit for the subject property. The stairwell does not add floor area, per the definition of 
Floor Area in LAMC Section 12.03. The Department of Building and Safety determines final 
compliance with this regulation.

APPEAL POINT 5:

APPEAL POINT 6: The determination fails to disclose that the letters and emails received in 
support of the requested clarification are from either Applicant’s tenants 
or people who do not live in the neighborhood.

The determination letter issued by the Director of Planning fully complied with the procedures 
outlined in LAMC Sec. 12.32-H. All comments and correspondence received on the proposed 
project are included in the casefile. The Director of Planning took all comments in support of or 
denying the request into consideration before issuing a determination. A summary of Public 
Hearing and Communications are provided on pages 8 and 9 of the Determination Letter.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

/)
CjL**** *

'.AJL^kisha Hull, AICP 
City Planner
West/South Project Planning Division
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